Crystal Palace Triathlon / Duathlon Terms and Conditions

The Event organiser is Crystal Palace Triathletes (CPT)

'Event' means the Crystal Palace Duathlon 2021

The Participant agrees to abide by all applicable rules and regulations of any relevant sporting governing bodies that may oversee the Event, including but not limited to the Competition and Doping rules of the British Triathlon Federation ("BTF"). The Participant shall not be entitled to a refund of the Entry Fee if they are disqualified from the Event as a result of an infringement of these Conditions or any Applicable Rules. CPT are also entitled to impose additional Event rules upon the Participant from time to time which will be provided or made available to the Participant and will form part of these Conditions.

It is the Participant's responsibility to provide and use a roadworthy bicycle, helmet, or other safety requirements to ensure compliance with BTF rules and regulations. If required, the Participant will supply any such equipment to CPT for inspection.

While CPT takes every care with the staging of the Event, the Participant acknowledges that no insurance is taken out by CPT on the Participant's behalf through the BTF or otherwise. The Participant acknowledges and agrees that they are solely responsible for taking out adequate insurance cover in relation to their participation in the Event (whether through the BTF or otherwise), including without limitation, personal accident or personal items insurance.

The Participant acknowledges and agrees that CPT will organise and run the Event and will have sole authority and be the final arbiter on all decisions relating to the safety, running and organisation of the Event, the rules of the Event, the timings/finish times and the placings. The Participant shall comply with all Event rules and all instructions and guidelines given by stewards, marshals, and safety personnel at the Event. All decisions and rulings by CPT are final.

CPT reserves the right to amend the Event format at its sole discretion (eg from a triathlon to a duathlon or other suitable race format) or cancel the Event due to circumstances beyond its reasonable control or for any safety related reason and shall have no further liability whatsoever in respect of such cancellation.

CPT reserves the right at any time to remove the Participant from the Event or prevent the Participant participating in the Event if CPT considers (in its absolute discretion) that the Participant has failed to pass the Covid-19 protection procedures in place at the Event, or is displaying symptoms of Covid-19. Participants are deemed responsible for complying with Government guidance on quarantining and shielding, and no refund of the Entry Fee shall be made if the Participant is removed from the Event under this term.

I understand and accept personal information provided on this entry form will be stored in a database and used for the processing and publication of race results.

I also agree that personal data can also be disclosed to the British Triathlon Federation (BTF), in order for the BTF to log race results for the purpose of providing membership services only and for the compilation of anonymised statistical information.

I am medically fit to compete, and fully understand that I enter this event at my own risk. The organisers will not in any way be held responsible for any injury, loss or illness incurred to my person or property as a result of this event.

The Participant is responsible for returning their timing chip to CPT after their event. Failure to do so will result in a fee of £20 being charged to The Participant by CPT.

Withdrawal

If, due to Covid-19, CPT has to change the date and/or format of the Event, then the Participant's entry will automatically be deferred to the new event date and/or format free of charge.

If immediately prior to the Event date, the Participant is directly affected by Covid-19 by way of personally contracting Covid-19, or having to shield due to government restrictions, then they will be able to defer their Event Entry to the next date for the Event at no additional cost.

I understand the withdrawal/refund policy for reasons not to do with Covid-19 is as follows:

- 4 months 1 month 50% refund of entry fee paid (Adults Full Sprint £27.50, Adults Super Sprint £20, Youth/Junior £17.50, T3 £13.50, T2 £12.50, T1 £11.50, Tristart £7.50)
- 1 month 2 weeks No refund but entry will be transferable if you provide full details of who you want to transfer your place to
- Less than 2 weeks No refund and entry not transferable
- Entries cannot be deferred until next year

The Participant agrees that: (i) they are physically capable of competing in the Event; (ii) they shall be solely responsible for their actions at the Event; and (iii) CPT, its officers, employees, agents, affiliates, associated companies, sponsors or medical advisers are not responsible for any injury or illness that the Participant may suffer as a result of their participation in the Event (unless caused due to the negligence of CPT as Event Organiser). The Participant accepts that, should any medical or physical condition arise prior to the Event which is likely to affect their ability to compete, the Participant will withdraw from the Event in accordance with the conditions set out above.

The Event Organiser will not be liable for the actions of spectators or other third parties at the Event.

Email Communication

CPT only uses email to communicate with potential and confirmed competitors. By entering the Crystal Palace Triathlon, I agree to receive emails regarding the event. You can 'unsubscribe' from our mailing list at any time but should be aware that you will not receive any further race information and will need to check the race page on our website

(<u>https://www.crystalpalacetriathletes.com/crystalpalacetriathlon/2021/</u>) regularly to keep updated.

CPT cannot be responsible if event information does not reach the intended recipient by email. Please ensure your spam filter will allow CPT emails through, by adding <u>race@crystalpalacetriathletes.com</u> to your email address book. CPT can only be responsible for ensuring that the email address provided is the one to which event emails are sent. The race information pack will also be posted on the website race page.

Privacy Policy

Please visit our website to read our privacy policy.